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ARCHITECT

HOBIN ARCHITECTURE
RhEAL LABELLE
613.238.7200 EXT-112

PLANNING

FOTENN
PAUL BLACK/ TIM BEED
BLACK@FOTENN.COM/ 
BEED@FOTENN.COM
613.295.4395/ 902.440.3282

CIVIL ENGINEER

LITHOS
SARRA KARAVASILI
SARRAK@LITHOSGROUP.CA
647.366.9610-EXT 1

TRANSPORTATION

CGH
ANDREW HARTE
ANDREW.HARTE@CGHTRANSPORT
ATION.COM
613.697.3797

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
GLA INC.
Gino Aiello 
gino@gjala.com
613.286.5130

ENVIRONMENTAL

PATERSON
MANDY WITTEMAN/ MARK D'ARCY
MWITTEMAN@PATERSONGROUP.C
A/ 
MDARCY@PATERSONGROUP.CA
403.921.11.57/ 613.226.7381 
EXT-207

GEOTECHNICAL/ 

HYDROGEOLOGICAL

PATERSON
DAVE GILBERT
DGILBERT@PATERSONGROUP.CA
613.226.7381 EXT-205

WIND

GRADIENT
JUSTIN FERRARO/ ANDREW 
SLIASAS
JUSTIN.FERRARO@GRADIENTWIND.
COM
ANDREW.SLIASAS@GRADIENTWIN
D.COM
613.836.0934/ 613.836.0934 
EXT-113

ACCOUSTIC/ NOISE

GRADIENT
JOSHUA FOSTER
JOSHUAFOSTER@GRADIENTWIND.
COM
613.266.5273

HERITAGE

COMMONWEALTH 
JOHN STEWART
JJS@CHRML.COM
613.267.7040

SURVEYOR

STANTEC 
CHARLES TAILLEFER
CHARLES.TAILLEFER@STANTEC.CO
M
613.617.5132

YARDS

RICHMOND ROAD (FRONT) - 0 m

SUBJECT TO ZONING 
SCHEDULE

ENTRANCES

SUREVEY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM:

PART OF LOT 33 CONCESSION 3 (OTTAWA FRONT)
(GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF NEPEAN)
LOT 33 REGISTERED PLAN 449
CITY OF OTTAWA

SITE SUMMARY:

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 70 RICHMOND RD., OTTAWA, ONTARIO

SITE AREA (SURVEY): 1,587m2

PROPOSED USE: MIXED-USE
RESIDENTIAL MIDRISE APARTMENT BUILDING (9 FLOORS + ROOFTOP AMENITY)

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 1,122m2

(@GROUND FLOOR PLAN)

TOTAL FLOORS: 9

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL UNITS: 103 UNITS

TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA (ABOVE GRADE) :                                           9,600 m2

TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA (INCLUDING BELOW GRADE LEVELS ) : 12,442 m2

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (ZONING BY-LAW DEFINITION): 6,899 m2

TOTAL RETAIL GFA  (ZONING BY-LAW DEFINITION): 87 m2

SITE PLAN APPLICATION REVISION No.: D07-12-19-0043

ZONING SUMMARY:

Zoning: TM[2792] S461 - SUBJECT TO ZBLA DO2-02-20-0102

REQUIRED PROVIDED

ISLAND PARK DRIVE (CORNER SIDE) - 0 m

LANEWAY (CORNER SIDE) - 0 m

SIDE YARD (REAR YARD) 3.90 m 3.90 m

MIN. WIDTH OF LANDSCAPE 3 m 3 m

ABUTTING A RESIDENTIAL ZONE

TRANSPARENT WINDOWS & ACTIVE 50% OF GROUND FLOOR MEASURED > 50%

TO 4.5 m HIGH. 

RESIDENTIAL PARKING 0.5/ UNIT 0.65/ UNIT

REQUIRED PROVIDED

PARKING DISTRIBUTION

55 SPACES

LEVEL P2 37 SPACES

TOTAL

VEHICULAR PARKING

103 UNITS (- 12 UNITS) 46 SPACES 59 SPACES

VISITOR PARKING 0.1/ UNIT 0.1/ UNIT

103 UNITS (- 12 UNITS) 9 SPACES 9 SPACES

LEVEL P1 31 SPACES

68 SPACES

REQUIRED PROVIDEDBICYCLE PARKING

BICYCLE PARKING DISTRIBUTION

LEVEL P2 36 SPACES

TOTAL

BICYCLE PARKING 0.5/ UNIT 0.65/ UNIT

W/ MIN. 1500 mm AISLE

LEVEL P1 31 SPACES

67 SPACES

103 UNITS 52 SPACES
(52/2=26 SPACES TO BE HORIZONTAL )

67 SPACES (INCLUDE 30 HORIZ. ) 

TOTAL 68 SPACES

REQUIRED PROVIDEDAMENITY

GROUND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL LOBBY LOUNGE 60m²

ROOF AMENITY (INDOOR)

MINIMUM AMENITY SPACE

COMMON AMENITY SUMMARY

6 m²/ UNIT (103 UNITS x 6 m²) 

618 m² 1382 m²

PRIVATE AMENITY (MIN. OF 50% OF REQUIRED) 309 m² 962 m²

ROOF AMENITY (OUTDOOR)

155 m²

200 m²

415 m²309 m² TOTAL COMMON AMENITY (50% OF REQUIRED)

TOTAL AMENITY (PRIVATE + COMMON) 1382 m²618 m² 

LEVEL 10 (Mech & Roof amenity) -

BUILDING SUMMARY

LEVEL 9 7

LEVEL 8 8

LEVEL 7 11

LEVEL 6 11

LEVEL 5 14

LEVEL 4 14

LEVEL 3 15

LEVEL 2 15

LEVEL 1A (MEZZANINE )

LEVEL 1 (RES.+RETAIL)

8

TOTAL 103

LEVEL P1 -

LEVEL P2 -

GROSS FLOOR AREA (ZONING BY-LAW) UNIT COUNT

-

481.5 m²

561 m²

701.5 m²

746 m²

802.5m²

802.5m²

849 m²

823m²

584m²

547.2+87=634.2 m²

6,899  m²

-

-

(INCLUDE 3 SMALL SPACES)

revisiondateno.

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT

REVISION NO.

DRAWING NO.

PROJECT

SCALEDATEDRAWN

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE 
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON 
SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS AND/ OR OMISSIONS TO 
THE ARCHITECT.

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL PERTINENT 
CODES AND BY-LAWS.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION 
UNTIL SIGNED.

COPYRIGHT RESERVED.

As indicated

5

Author XX/XX/XXXX

1909

A1.00

SITE PLAN

70 RICHMOND

70 RICHMOND RD & 376 ISLAND PARK DR.

A1.00- R5- SITE PLAN

SCALE:  1 : 100A1.00

2 00-SITE PLAN

SITE

LOCATION PLAN

1 220513 Issued for SPA

2 221003 Re-Issued for SPA

3 221111 Re-Issued for SPA

A 230404 Issued for 50% Review

B 230419 Issued for Excavation and shoring Permit

4 230621 Re-Issued for SPA

C 230710 Issued for 75% Review

D 230710 Re-Issued for Excavation and shoring Permit

E 23.08.03 Issued for Building Permit

5 230927 Re-Issued for SPA



2400x 5200 2600x 5200 2600x 5200

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0
2

4
0

0
x 

5
2

0
0

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0
2

6
0

0
x 

5
2

0
0

2
4

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0
2

6
0

0
x 

5
2

0
0

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0
2

6
0

0
x 

5
2

0
0

2600x 5200 2600x 5200 2600x 5200

2600x 52002400x 52002600x 5200

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0

2600x 5200 2600x 5200

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0
2

6
0

0
x 

5
2

0
0

2400x 4600

2600x 5200

2600x 52002600x 5200

2600x 5200

2600x 52002600x 52002600x 5200

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0
2

6
0

0
x 

5
2

0
0

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0

2600x 52002600x 5200

UP

UP

UP

UP

2
4

0
0

x 
4

6
0

0

6

6

7

7

A A

B B

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

P2 PARKING

STORAGE LOCKERS

STORAGE LOCKERS

BIKE PARKING

BIKE PARKING

B
IK

E
 P

A
R

K
IN

G

STAIR C

ELEV. LOBBY

4
,9

5
0

4
,5

0
0

7
,7

7
5

7
,7

7
5

6
,5

0
0

5
,3

0
0

2
,0

0
0

5% SLOPE

5
%

 S
LO

P
E

4
.5

%
 S

LO
P

E

4.5% SLOPE

P2 LEVEL
GFA= 15,294 ft2

37 PARKING SPACES (INCLUDE 2 SMALL PARKING)
(RES = 37, VIS = 0)
36 BIKE PARKING (16 V+20 H) 
LOCKERS = 33 

5
%

 S
LO

P
E

19.3% SLOPE

60,450

60,100

12370

1
1

2
0

0
8

0
5

0
6

0
0

0

9000 6080

3
0

0

1
1

2
6

0
5

5
0

0
7

0
5

0
7

0
0

0

PROPERTY 

LINE

4
9

5
0

4
5

0
0

7
7

7
5

1
4

2
7

5
5

3
0

0
2

0
0

0

5800 6100 6100 6100 6100 3100

L
A

N
E

W
A

Y

IS
L

A
N

D
 P

A
R

K
 D

R
IV

E1
0

 P
R

K
. S

P
A

C
E

S

9 PRK. SPACES

3000 x 900
GARAGE EXHAUST

PROPERTY LINE

REGULAR

RE
G

UL
A

R

REGULAR

S
M

A
LL

6
0

5

60,350

60,100

60,100

60,350 60,800

60,450

60,450 60,900

61,300

61,300

60,900

1077
11873 10000 11812

L03 L04

L1
8

L1
9

L2
0

L2
1

LOCKERS (L05-L08)

LOCKERS (L09-L17)

SUMMARY - LEVEL P2

GFA = 15,294 ft²

VEHICLE PARKING:
RESIDENTS = 37
VISITORS = 0
TOTAL = 37

BIKE PARKING = 36

LOCKERS = 33

P2-09 P2-07 P2-06

P2-13

P2-14

P2-15

P2-16

P2-17

P2-18

P2-19

P2-20

P2-21

P2-26 P2-27 P2-28

P2-35P2-36P2-37

P2-22

P2-25

P2-02

P2-05

P2-33

P2-30

P2-11P2-12

P2-34

P2-31P2-29P2-24

P2-03

P2-04

P2-01

P2-08P2-10

REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR

RE
G

UL
A

R
RE

G
UL

A
R

RE
G

UL
A

R
RE

G
UL

A
R

REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR

SMALL

REGULARREGULARREGULARREGULARREGULARREGULARREGULARREGULARREGULAR

RE
G

UL
A

R
RE

G
UL

A
R

RE
G

UL
A

R
RE

G
UL

A
R

RE
G

UL
A

R
RE

G
UL

A
R

RE
G

UL
A

R
RE

G
UL

A
R

RE
G

UL
A

R
RE

G
UL

A
R

1153

1
7

2

1139
CISTERN

STORAGE LOCKERS

PROPOSED STORM TANK
(AREA 13.96m²)
(VOLUME = SEE CIVIL)

2300 x 1200mm 
GARAGE AIR 
INTAKE

ACCESS RAMP  
TO LEVEL P1

LOCKERS # 14

1
3

7
1

1
2

0
0

1
3

7
1

1
1

4
3

1
5

2
5

LOCKERS # 4

LOCKERS (L22-L35)

P2-32HORIZONTAL #10
VERTICAL #7
TOTAL 17

revisiondateno.

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT

REVISION NO.

DRAWING NO.

PROJECT

SCALEDATEDRAWN

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE 
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON 
SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS AND/ OR OMISSIONS TO 
THE ARCHITECT.

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL PERTINENT 
CODES AND BY-LAWS.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION 
UNTIL SIGNED.

COPYRIGHT RESERVED.

1 : 75

6

Author 02/28/23

1909

SPA1

P2 LEVEL

70 RICHMOND

70 RICHMOND RD & 376 ISLAND PARK DR.

SPA1- R6- P2 LEVEL

SCALE: 1 : 75SPA1

1 FLOOR PLAN-LEVEL P2

1 220513 Issued for SPA

2 221003 Re-Issued for SPA

3 221111 Re-Issued for SPA

4 230424 Re-Issued for SPA

5 230621 Re-Issued for SPA

6 230927 Re-Issued for SPA



2600x 5200 2600x 5200

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0
2

4
0

0
x 

5
2

0
0

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0
2

6
0

0
x 

5
2

0
0

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0

2600x 5200 2600x 5200

2600x 52002600x 5200

2600x 5200

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0

2
4

0
0

x 
4

6
0

0

2600x 52002600x 5200

2400x 5200

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0
2

4
0

0
x 

5
2

0
0

2
6

0
0

x 
5

2
0

0

2600x 5200 2600x 5200 2600x 5200

2600x 5200

2600x 52002600x 52002600x 52002600x 5200

UPUP

UP

UP

2600x 5200

2600x 5200

6

6

7

7

A A

B B

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

15 m²

MAIN TELECOM ROOM (MTR)
P1-09

BIKE PARKING

BIKE PARKING

ELECTRICAL ROOM

HYDRO VAULT

BULK WASTE

MECH
. WATER ENTRY

ROOM B

CISTERN

GARAGE INTAKE

MECH. 
WATER
ENTRY 

ROOM A

BIKE PARKING

STAIR C

STAIR B VEST

STAIR A VEST.

ELEV. LOBBY

4
9

5
0

4
5

0
0

7
7

7
5

7
7

7
5

6
5

0
0

5
3

0
0

2
0

0
0

33560
5800 6100 6100 6100 6100 3100

33560
16755

1140 260 1505
2001 257

4
5

1
8

5
6

6
8

4
9

5
0

4
5

0
0

7
7

7
5

7
7

7
5

6
5

0
0

5
3

0
0

2
0

0
0

4
2

6
1

0
2

5
7

5

300

3
0

0

400 4
0

0

3
0

0

4
5

1
8

5
2

8
5

0
1

1
6

6
8

4
2

9
6

0
3

6
0

0
3

1
2

5
4

1
0

9
4

0
0

0
3

2
6

0
3

0
0

3
0

0

300

3
0

0

300

34760
1154 33560 1200

5800 6100 6100 6100 6100 3100

64,294

63,350

5% SLOPE

18.6% SLOPE 10% SLOPE

1
0

%
 S

LO
P

E
5

%
 S

LO
P

E

19.3% SLOPE

63,453

63,050

P1 LEVEL
GFA= 15,294 ft2

31  PARKING SPACES (Include 1 Small Parking)
(RESIDENTIAL #22 + VISITOR PARKING #9)
31 BIKE PARKING (10H + 21V)
LOCKERS = 2

6000

11510

9 PRK. SPACES

3
0

0
1

6
4

6
0

3
0

0
6

0
0

0
1

4
0

5
0

5
2

0
0

21510 11450

#5 PRK. 
SPACES

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

63,350
63,800

63,800

64,325

64,32563,050

63,800

2300 x 1200mm 
GARAGE AIR 
INTAKE

3000 x 900
GARAGE EXHAUST

PROPOSED STORM TANK
(AREA 13.93m²)
(VOLUME = SEE CIVIL)

248 ft²
173 ft²

518 ft²

391 ft²

287 ft²

L
A

N
E

W
A

Y

IS
L

A
N

D
 P

A
R

K
 D

R
IV

E

L2

SUMMARY - LEVEL P1

GFA = 15,294 ft²

VEHICLE PARKING:
RESIDENTS = 22
VISITORS = 9
TOTAL = 31

BIKE PARKING = 31

LOCKERS = 2

1013

P1-02 P1-01

P1-08

P1-12

P1-13

P1-14

P1-15

P1-16

P1-V-03 P1-V-05

P1-21P1-22

P1-17

P1-18

P1-V-02P1-V-01

P1-04

P1-09

P1-10

P1-11

P1-V-06 P1-V-08 P1-V-09

P1-20

P1-03P1-05

P1-06P1-07

REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR

REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR

REGULARREGULAR REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR REGULAR REGULARREGULAR

RE
G

UL
A

R
RE

G
UL

A
R

RE
G

UL
A

R
RE

G
UL

A
R

RE
G

UL
A

R
RE

G
UL

A
R

RE
G

UL
A

R
RE

G
UL

A
R

RE
G

UL
A

R

HYDRO EXHAUST 
SHAFT ABOVE

STORM CHAMBER 
ACCESS HATCH ABOVE

STORM CHAMBER ABOVE

OVERFLOW PERFORATED 
ACCESS HATCH-SEE CIVIL 

TRANSFERE BEAM ABOVE
SEE STRUC. DRAWINGS.

5485

3000 6000

370 2630

ACCESS RAMP  
TO LEVEL 1

3
5

0
0

ACCESS RAMP TO 
LEVEL P2 BELOW  

PROPERTY LINE

9000

1
7

2
SANITARY CONNECTION
CHAMBER -SEE CIVIL 

L1

P1-V-07

P1-19

G
A

R
A

G
E

 E
XH

A
U

S
T

63,300

63,300

63,050

63,050

63,350

63,975

63,975

63,800

P1-V-04

17 PRK. SPACES

LINE OF DROPPED SLAB 
ABOVE

LINE OF DROPPED SLAB 
ABOVE

S
M

A
LL

RE
G

UL
A

R

6000

revisiondateno.

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT

REVISION NO.

DRAWING NO.

PROJECT

SCALEDATEDRAWN

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE 
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON 
SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS AND/ OR OMISSIONS TO 
THE ARCHITECT.

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL PERTINENT 
CODES AND BY-LAWS.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION 
UNTIL SIGNED.

COPYRIGHT RESERVED.

1 : 75

6

Author 02/28/23

1909

SPA2

P1 LEVEL

70 RICHMOND

70 RICHMOND RD & 376 ISLAND PARK DR.

SPA2- R6- P1 LEVEL

1 220513 Issued for SPA

2 221003 Re-Issued for SPA

3 221111 Re-Issued for SPA

4 230424 Re-Issued for SPA

5 230621 Re-Issued for SPA

6 230927 Re-Issued for SPA



9
6

5
 x

 2
1

3
5

9
6

5
 x

 2
1

3
5

CRZ 3.0mCRZ 3.0m

1

2

25

6

6

7

7

A A

B B

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

L7

4
0
0
0

H H

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

E
LE

C
. C

LO
S

E
T

IT
/S

E
C

. C
LO

S
E

T

STAIR C

CACF

MAIL ROOM

STAIR B VEST

MOVE-IN/OUT ROOM

GARBAGE

3 CY

ORGANICS

64 GALLON
ORGANICS

64 GALLON

RECYCLABLES

2 CY

GARBAGE

3 CY

COMPACTOR

TRI-SORTER

CHUTE

ABOVE

RECYCLABLES

2 CY

FIBRE

2 CY

FIBRE

2 CY

F

O

G

19 m²

RESIDENTIAL GARBAGE ROOM
01-06

21 m²

RECYCLE AREA / TOWNS
GARBAGE ROOM

01-05

7 m²

VESTIBULE
01-00

46 m²

LOBBY
01-01

6 m²

RETAIL GARBAGE ROOM
01-15

5 m²

VESTIBULE
01-04

ELEVATOR LOBBY

CORRIDORCORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

RETAIL

STAIR B STAIR B

RAMP ACCESS

OPEN TO BELOW

RESIDENTIAL 
ENTRANCE

190 6576

1
7

0
2

3
2

1
0

3
3

2
0

2797

6
0

0
0

1349

FFE = 67.50
RETAIL  GFA = 1,102 ft2

FFE = 67.20

LEVEL 1
GFA= 10,813 ft2

WASTE CONTAINERS PROVIDED:
2X 2CY RECYCABLES BINS 
2X 2CY FIBRE BINS
2X 3CY GARBAGE BINS
3X 240L ORGANICS

NEW BEAM ABOVE

NEW 2HR FRR WALL ASSEMBLY TO BE ADDED 

5
9

6
0

OPERABLE O/H 
GARAGE DOORS 

INTERIOR WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

TRENCH DRAIN

NEW STEEL POST

NEW STEEL POST

11550

SLOPED PATH 

FFE = 67.50

FFE = 67.50

FFE = 67.50

FFE = 67.50

FFE = 67.50

FFE = 67.50

TOWNHOUSE 
A

GFA = 1,608 ft2

(732 GRND + 876 MEZ)

TOWNHOUSE 
B

GFA = 1,708 ft2

(803 GRND + 905 MEZ)

TOWNHOUSE 
C

GFA = 1,721 ft2

(808 GRND + 913 MEZ)

TOWNHOUSE 
D

GFA = 1,671 ft2

(687 GRND + 984 MEZ)

TOWNHOUSE 
E

GFA = 1,612 ft2

(817 GRND + 795 MEZ)

TOWNHOUSE 
F

GFA = 1,705 ft2

(800 GRND + 905 MEZ)

FFE = 67.50

TOWNHOUSE 
G

GFA = 1,697 ft2

(792 GRND + 905 MEZ)

FFE = 67.50

TOWNHOUSE 
H

GFA = 1,727 ft2

(803 GRND + 924 MEZ)

260 5800 6100 6100 6100 6100 3100

4
9

5
0

4
5

0
0

7
7

7
5

7
7

7
5

6
5

0
0

5
3

0
0

2
0

0
0

RESIDENTIAL BLDG GFA = 11,070 ft²
HERITAGE BLDG = 1,102 ft²
TOTAL GFA = 12,172 ft²

RESIDENTIAL:
NET RES. = 6,242 ft²
(GROUND LEVEL TOWNS - 8 UNITS)

RETAIL:
NET RETAIL = 1,102 fT²

AMENITY BREAKDOWN:
RES. LOBBY LOUNGE = 645 ft²

R

O

F
R

G

O

STORM CHAMBER 
ACCESS HATCH ABOVE

OVERFLOW PERFORATED 
ACCESS HATCH-SEE CIVIL 

GROUND FLOOR LEVEL:

NET AREA BREAKDOWN:

LEGEND:

DWELLING UNITS

UNIT-MIX BREAKDOWN:

UNIT TYPE:

TOTAL

QUANT.:

8

NET AREA 

13,449 ft²

PERCENT. OF 

FLOOR AREA

-

TOWN 
HOUSES
(GRD. LEV.)

8

6,242 ft² 68%

TOWN 
HOUSES
(MEZ. LEV.)

7,207 ft² 94%

COMMON AREAS

RETAIL AREA

TOWN'S 
GARABAGE AREA 

O/H GARBAGE 
ROOM  DOOR

O/H RETAIL GARBAGE 
ROOM  DOOR

3
5

0
2

2533

ELIMINATE STEP BETWEEN 
SERVICE BAY AND COTTAGE

NEW CONC. SLAB WITHIN HERITAGE BUILDING  

301

TOTAL GROUND FLOOR GLAZING %
FACING RICHMOND ROAD = 42%

EXISTING HERITAGE GARAGE TO BE RELOCATED: THE FOOTPRINT OF THE 
GARAGE WILL BE HIGHLIGHTED WITH THE FLOOR FINISHES AND THE 
EXISTING GARAGE INCLUDING EXTERIOR WALLS, ROOF LINES AND 
ESSENTIAL STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS WILL BE PRESERVED WITHIN THE 
INTERIOR RETAIL AREA WITH THE EXCEPTION OF OPENINGS THAT WILL BE 
CUT AWAY FROM THE EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE AN 
OPEN CONCEPT PLAN.1100

HYDRO LINE

1m  HYDRO SETBACK

3m HYDRO SETBACK

5m HYDRO SETBACK

HYDRO  POLE TO 
BE REMOVED 

HYDRO  POLE TO 
BE REMOVED 

LO
A

D
IN

G
 Z

O
N

E

380 ISLAND PARK
ADJACENT EXISITNG BUILDING

CONCRETE CURB
LINE OF 2100mm HIGH 
SOLID CEDAR FENCE 

2100mm FENCE WITH 
SECURE GATE 2100mm FENCE WITH 

SECURE GATE 

TYPE 1

TY
PE

 1

TYPE 1 TYPE 1

TYPE 2W

TYPE 2W

TYPE 3WTYPE 3WTYPE 4TYPE 4W

TY
PE

 4
W

EXIT A

EXIT C

5
5

0
0

5
1

6
0

0
1

6
1

5
2

TO PARKING GARAGE

1
3

0
0

1574

PATH

PATH

PATH

PATIO PATIO PATIO

PATIO

PATIO

TURF
SEE LANDSCAPE

TURF
SEE LANDSCAPE

PR
OP

OE
RT

Y 
LI

NE

PR
OP

ER
TY

 L
IN

E

IS
L

A
N

D
 P

A
R

K
 D

R
IV

E

AD

AD

AD

AD
AD

AD

AD

AD

AD

AD

AD

AD

AD

AD

AD

4
2

3
0

1
8

0
0

4901 1125

6026

5
9

6
0

UP UP UP

UP

UP

UP

UP

SHARED PATHWAY1.2 WIDE WALKWAY

RESIDENTIAL 
ENTRANCE

GAS PAD 

@4%

SIAMESE 
CONNECTION

@5%

TAPERED 
GRADING
TO RAMP 

PLANTER600mm 
HIGH CONC. 
CURB

2 STEPS
UP

4
4

3

TOWN'S 
ENTRANCE 
CANOPY

TOWN'S 
ENTRANCE 
CANOPY

TOWN'S 
ENTRANCE 
CANOPY

TOWN'S 
ENTRANCE 
CANOPY

TOWN'S ENTRANCE 
CANOPY

TOWN'S 
ENTRANCE 
CANOPY

TOWN'S 
ENTRANCE 
CANOPY

HYDRO INTAKE
SHAFT

GARAGE  INTAKE
AREAWAY

EXIT B

SANITARY ACCESS 
MANHOLE COVER 
SEE CIVIL

1
,1

0
0

3000 x 900
GARAGE EXHAUST
AREAWAY

LINE OF HERITAGE 
BUILDING ROOF EAVE 
ABOVE 

MAINTAIN HERITAGE 
BUILDING EAVE 

1
,1

0
0

D1 ROUND HEADED DOOR 
TO BE RESTORED AND 
USED AS A MODEL TO RE-
CONSTRUCT D2 

D2

D3D3

D1

4#  SALVAGED WINDOWS 
RETAINED AND  EXPOSED TO THE 
RETAIL SPACE AS BLIND WINDOWS

NEW WALL AT BACK OF WINDOW 
OPENING.
#2 SALVAGED WINDOWS RETAINED 
AND  EXPOSED TO THE RETAIL SPACE 
AS BLIND WINDOWS

STAIR B EXIT CORRIDOR

2
8

0

2
0

0
0

ORGANICS

64 GALLON
1

5
2

5

2
,1

0
0

1,800

1
,5

8
0

L
A

N
E

W
A

Y

31.4 m

1,840

HATCHED AREA INDICATES RAMP STYLE 
VEHICLE ACCESS CROSSING
AS PER CITY STANDARD DRAWING SC13

6000 300

SLOPED PATH 

MSU VEHICLE 

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT 
(H007)
TO REMAIN IN ITS LOCATION 
IN CONSTRUCTION PHASE 
AND  RELOCATED  SOUTH 
AFTER CONSTRUCTION 

"FUTURE"  LOCATION FOR 
THE EXISTING FIRE 
HYDRANT  (H007) AFTER 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE 
FH TO BE A MIN. OF 600mm 
AWAY FROM PROPERTY 
LINES

PROPOSED 
PRIVATE FIRE 
HYDRANT

12.3 m

3
0

0

300

3
0

0

2,296
1

,9
0

0

revisiondateno.

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT

REVISION NO.

DRAWING NO.

PROJECT

SCALEDATEDRAWN

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE 
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON 
SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS AND/ OR OMISSIONS TO 
THE ARCHITECT.

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL PERTINENT 
CODES AND BY-LAWS.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION 
UNTIL SIGNED.

COPYRIGHT RESERVED.

1 : 75

6

Author 02/27/23

1909

SPA3

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

70 RICHMOND

70 RICHMOND RD & 376 ISLAND PARK DR.

SPA3- R6- GROUND FLOOR PLAN

1 220513 Issued for SPA

2 221003 Re-Issued for SPA

3 221111 Re-Issued for SPA

4 230424 Re-Issued for SPA

5 230621 Re-Issued for SPA

6 230927 Re-Issued for SPA



9
6

5
 x

 2
1

3
5

9
6

5
 x

 2
1

3
5

6

6

7

7

A A

B B

C C

D D

E E

F F

G G

H H

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

900

REFER TO GROUND FLOOR

FFE = 67.50

FFE = 67.50

FFE = 67.50

FFE = 67.50

FFE = 67.50

FFE = 67.50

TOWNHOUSE 
A

GFA = 1,608 ft2

(732 GRND + 876 MEZ)

TOWNHOUSE 
B

GFA = 1,708 ft2

(803 GRND + 905 MEZ)

TOWNHOUSE 
C

GFA = 1,721 ft2

(808 GRND + 913 MEZ)

TOWNHOUSE 
D

GFA = 1,671 ft2

(687 GRND + 984 MEZ)

TOWNHOUSE 
E

GFA = 1,612 ft2

(817 GRND + 795 MEZ)

TOWNHOUSE 
F

GFA = 1,705 ft2

(800 GRND + 905 MEZ)

FFE = 67.50

TOWNHOUSE 
G

GFA = 1,697 ft2

(792 GRND + 905 MEZ)

FFE = 67.50

TOWNHOUSE 
H

GFA = 1,727 ft2

(803 GRND + 924 MEZ)

5800 6100 6100 6100 6100

4
9

5
0

4
5

0
0

7
7

7
5

7
7

7
5

6
5

0
0

5
3

0
0

2
0

0
0

5800 6100 6100 6100 6100 3100

REFER TO GROUND FLOOR

MEZZ GFA = 10,929 ft²

MEZZ NET = 7,207  ft²
( TOWNS - 8 UNITS)

MEZZ LEVEL:

NET AREA BREAKDOWN:

LEGEND:

DWELLING UNITS

UNIT-MIX BREAKDOWN:

UNIT TYPE:

TOTAL

QUANT.:

8

NET AREA 

13,449 ft²

PERCENT. OF 

FLOOR AREA

-

TOWN 
HOUSES
(GRD. LEV.)

8

6,242 ft² 68%

TOWN 
HOUSES
(MEZ. LEV.)

7,207 ft² 66%

COMMON AREAS

MAINTAIN HERITAGE 
BUILDING EAVE 

MAINTAIN HERITAGE 
BUILDING EAVE 

MAINTAIN HERITAGE 
BUILDING EAVE 

4
1

9
2

6

NEW WALL 
BELOW EAVE

NEW ROOF NEW ROOF 

NEW ROOF STEP DOWN

301

EXISTING HERITAGE EAVE AND 
ROOF TO BE ALTERED / TRIMMED 
FOR THE INTERSECTION WITH THE 
NEW BLDG ENVELOPE

1,230

revisiondateno.

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT

REVISION NO.

DRAWING NO.

PROJECT

SCALEDATEDRAWN

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPROPRIATE 
CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON 
SITE AND REPORT ALL ERRORS AND/ OR OMISSIONS TO 
THE ARCHITECT.

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL PERTINENT 
CODES AND BY-LAWS.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

THIS DRAWING MAY NOT BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION 
UNTIL SIGNED.

COPYRIGHT RESERVED.

1 : 75

6

Author 02/28/23

1909

SPA4

MEZZANINE

70 RICHMOND

70 RICHMOND RD & 376 ISLAND PARK DR.

SPA4- R6- MEZZANINE

Proposed Lay-By: Changing the existing signage from ‘no parking’ to no parking’ to to a 5-minute parking zone for 
9 metres between the laneway and the bus stop limits. This would reduce the need for any physical modifications, 
preserve the bus stop and locate the drop off at the front door.
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